May 8, 2007

Mrs. Mary G. Korsnick

Vice President R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant
R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC

1503 Lake Road

Ontario, NY 14519

SUBJECT: R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT - CORRECTION LETTER TO
AMENDMENT NO. 101 RE: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.5.1 EMERGENCY
CORE COOLING SYSTEM ACCUMULATORS (TAC NO. MDO0686)

Dear Mrs. Korsnick:

By letter dated March 28, 2007, the Commission issued Amendment No. 101 to Renewed
Facility Operating License No. DPR-18 for the R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant. This
amendment revised Technical Specification Surveillance Requirement 3.5.1.4 to change the
method and frequency for verifying emergency core cooling system accumulator boric acid
concentration for the R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant.

Your staff subsequently identified discrepancies within the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(NRC) staff’s safety evaluation (SE). While the discrepancies do not change the NRC staff’s
prior conclusions that the proposed changes are acceptable, we are reissuing the SE that
accompanied Amendment No. 101 to Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-18. A copy
of the revised SE is enclosed.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Please contact me at 301-415-
1364 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Douglas V. Pickett, Senior Project Manager

Plant Licensing Branch [-1

Division of Operating Reactor Licensing

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Docket No. 50-244

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w/encl: See next page



May 8, 2007

Mrs. Mary G. Korsnick

Vice President R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant
R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC

1503 Lake Road

Ontario, NY 14519

SUBJECT: R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT - CORRECTION LETTER TO
AMENDMENT NO. 101 RE: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.5.1 EMERGENCY
CORE COOLING SYSTEM ACCUMULATORS (TAC NO. MDO0686)

Dear Mrs. Korsnick:

By letter dated March 28, 2007, the Commission issued Amendment No. 101 to Renewed
Facility Operating License No. DPR-18 for the R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant. This
amendment revised Technical Specification Surveillance Requirement 3.5.1.4 to change the
method and frequency for verifying emergency core cooling system accumulator boric acid
concentration for the R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant.

Your staff subsequently identified discrepancies within the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(NRC) staff’s safety evaluation (SE). While the discrepancies do not change the NRC staff’s
prior conclusions that the proposed changes are acceptable, we are reissuing the SE that
accompanied Amendment No. 101 to Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-18. A copy
of the revised SE is enclosed.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Please contact me at 301-415-
1364 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Douglas V. Pickett, Senior Project Manager
Plant Licensing Branch [-1

Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-244

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w/encl: See next page

Distribution

PUBLIC LPLI-1 R/F RidsNrrDorlLpl-1 RidsNrrDssSrxb
RidsNrrLASLittle RidsNrrDciCsgb RidsNrrDraApla RidsOgcMailCenter
RidsNrrDpr RidsRgn1MailCenter RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter

RidsNrrPMDPickett

Accession: MLO71090060

OFFICE LPLI-1\PM |LPLI-1\LA APLA\BC LPLI-1\BC
NAME DPickett SLittle MRubin MKowal
DATE 04/23/07 04/23/07 04/30/07 05/08/07

Official Record Copy



R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant
CC:

Mr. Michael J. Wallace

President

R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC
c/o Constellation Energy

750 East Pratt Street

Baltimore, MD 21202

Mr. John M. Heffley

Senior Vice President and

Chief Nuclear Officer

Constellation Generation Group
1997 Annapolis Exchange Parkway
Suite 500

Annapolis, MD 21401

Kenneth Kolaczyk, Sr. Resident Inspector
R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
1503 Lake Road

Ontario, NY 14519

Regional Administrator, Region |
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. Peter R. Smith, President

New York State Energy, Research,
and Development Authority

17 Columbia Circle

Albany, NY 12203-6399

Mr. Carey W. Fleming, Esquire
Senior Counsel - Nuclear Generation
Constellation Generation Group, LLC
750 East Pratt Street, 17th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

Mr. Charles Donaldson, Esquire
Assistant Attorney General

New York Department of Law
120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

Ms. Thelma Wideman, Director
Wayne County Emergency Management

Office
Wayne County Emergency Operations
Center
7336 Route 31
Lyons, NY 14489

Ms. Mary Louise Meisenzahl
Administrator, Monroe County
Office of Emergency Preparedness
1190 Scottsville Road, Suite 200
Rochester, NY 14624

Mr. Paul Eddy

New York State Department of
Public Service

3 Empire State Plaza, 10th Floor

Albany, NY 12223



SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 101 TO RENEWED FACILITY

OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-18

R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, INC.

R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT

DOCKET NO. 50-244

1.0 INTRODUCTION

By letter dated March 28, 2006 [1] (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML060940329), as supplemented by letter dated October 24, 2006
(ADAMS Accession No. ML063030027), R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC (the licensee)
submitted a request to change Technical Specification (TS) Surveillance Requirement (SR)
3.5.1.4, related to verifying emergency core cooling system (ECCS) accumulator boric acid
concentration for the R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant (Ginna). In order to meet the current SR,
samples from one of the two ECCS accumulators must be taken every 31 days on a staggered
test basis, resulting in sampling frequency of once every 2 months for each individual
accumulator. In the proposed SR, each ECCS accumulator will be sampled every 6 months,
and water leakage into the accumulators will be monitored every 12 hours. The licensee
provided engineering analyses and risk insights in support of the requested change. In
addition, the licensee stated that the revised SR will result in reduction of approximately 0.2
REM per year in exposure to the operators taking accumulator fluid samples.

The supplemental letter dated October 24, 2006, provided additional information that clarified
the application, did not expand the scope of the application as originally noticed, and did not
change the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff’s original proposed no significant
hazards consideration determination as published in the Federal Register on April 25, 2006 (71
FR 23960).

2.0 REGULATORY EVALUATION

The NRC staff evaluated the licensee’s request utilizing Standard Review Plan (SRP) Section
6.3, “Emergency Core Cooling System.” The acceptance criteria in SRP 6.3 that pertain to
boron concentration in the ECCS accumulators comprise the following General Design Criteria
(GDC):

° GDC 27, “Combined reactivity control systems capability,” the reactivity control
systems shall be designed to have a combined capability, in conjunction with poison
addition by the ECCS, to maintain the capability to cool the core with appropriate margin
for stuck rods.

° GDC 35, “Emergency core cooling,” requires that a system to provide abundant
emergency core cooling shall be provided.



-2-

° GDC 36, “Inspection of emergency core cooling system,” requires that the ECCS shall
be designed to permit appropriate periodic inspection of important components.

° GDC 37, “Testing of emergency core cooling system,” requires that the ECCS shall be
designed to permit appropriate periodic pressure and functional testing.

The licensee provided risk insights but did not submit a risk-informed license amendment
request. Therefore, the NRC staff reviewed the licensee’s request using guidance contained in
SRP Chapter 19, Appendix D, “Use of Risk Information in Review of Non-Risk-Informed
License Amendment Requests.”

3.0 TECHNICAL EVALUATION

The Ginna plant is equipped with two ECCS accumulators, each of which is connected to the
cold leg of one of Ginna’s two reactor coolant system (RCS) loops. Each accumulator has a
capacity of 1750 ft*, which contains nitrogen gas, and between 1111 ft*> and 1139 ft* of water
[2]. The accumulators are maintained at containment ambient temperature with a pressure of
about 745 psig. Each accumulator connection to the RCS contains a motor-operated isolation
valve and two check valves in series. The motor-operated valve is normally open, with power
removed from the valve motor to prevent inadvertent closure prior to or during an accident.

The primary safety function of the accumulators is to inject large quantities of borated water into
the reactor vessel during the blowdown phase of a large loss-of-coolant accident (LOCA) and to
provide inventory to help accomplish the refill phase that follows the blowdown phase. Boron
concentration is controlled in the accumulators to prevent either excessive or insufficient boron
concentrations. Post-LOCA emergency procedures are based on the worst case minimum
boron precipitation time. Maintaining the accumulator boron concentration within the upper limit
ensures that the borated water sources used for injection during a LOCA would not result in
boron precipitation earlier than predicted by the design-basis calculation. The minimum boron
concentration requirement is based on beginning-of-life reactivity values selected to ensure that
the reactor will remain subcritical during the reflood stage of a large-break LOCA. During a
large-break LOCA, control rods are not assumed to insert into the core. Instead, the reactor is
shutdown by void formation during blowdown. The concentration of boron in the accumulators
must be high enough to prevent a return to criticality during the reflood stage of the large-break
LOCA.

The licensee proposes to change the method for complying with the surveillance required by TS
SR 3.5.1.4. SR 3.5.1.4 requires that the boron concentration in the accumulators be verified
every 31 days on a staggered test basis (i.e., by sampling one of the two accumulators every

31 days). The proposed change would require that leakage into the accumulators be monitored
every 12 hours, and that a sample be taken from each accumulator every 6 months. The
samples would be used to verify that the boron concentration, inferred from inleakage
observation, remains within the TS limit. Water level in the accumulators would continue to be
measured every 12 hours. The proposed change would reduce radiation exposure by reducing
the number of required containment entries during power operation for sampling. In addition to
the proposed changes to the surveillance requirement, the licensee has also proposed changes
to the TS Bases that would include additional sampling and verification of boron concentration if
inleakage monitoring indicates that the ECCS accumulator boron concentration falls to within
100 ppm of the TS limit.



Deterministic Evaluation

To justify the proposed change, the licensee evaluated the measured inleakage actually
occurring in both ECCS accumulators during an 8-month period between April 2005 and
December 2005. During this period, the inleakage to the accumulators was very steady and
there was no significant change in boric acid concentration due to feed and bleed or any other
procedurally initiated operations. Also, no trends were evident that would suggest significant
inleakage causing boron depletion. The licensee’s study indicated that the largest change in
accumulator boron concentration was approximately 2 ppm over the period, which is less than
0.1 percent of the total boron concentration in an accumulator.

Inleakage past two check valves is a very slow process, and is the only means by which boron
dilution could occur in the accumulators. The licensee noted that the water volume between the
low accumulator level alarm setpoint (60% of span) and the high level alarm setpoint (75% of
span) is 94 gallons. Therefore, if an inleakage flow is assumed to begin when the water level is
just above the low level alarm setpoint, and continues, unnoticed, until the high level alarm
setpoint is reached, then the accumulator water inventory will have increased by a maximum of
94 gallons. Since water level and inleakage is monitored at 12-hour intervals, the 94 gallons
can enter the accumulator during a period of no more than 12 hours, or at a rate of no more
than 7.83 gallons per hour (gph). To attain a net flow rate of 7.83 gph, the leakage past either
of the two serial check valves cannot be less than 7.83 gph. Higher inleakage flow rates could
not add more than 94 gallons since the operator would be expected to correct the problem after
the high level alarm is sounded. Lower inleakage flow rates will be detected at the next regular
surveillance, per SR 3.5.1.2, before 94 gallons could be added.

The licensee included a simple calculation to show that the addition of 94 gallons of clean (i.e.,
boron-free) water to the accumulator would not result in unacceptable boron dilution. Assuming
clean water enters the accumulator is a conservative assumption since some amount of boron
would be expected in the reactor coolant system. Starting from the median TS boron
concentration of 2800 ppm in the ECCS accumulator (i.e., TS SR 3.5.1.4 requires that the
boron concentration in each accumulator is > 2550 ppm and < 3050 ppm), the licensee’s
calculation demonstrated that the maximum boron dilution would be approximately 31 ppm.
Thus, a maximum dilution of approximately 1 percent is predicted. The NRC staff agrees with
this calculation and its underlying assumptions.

As shown in the table below, the proposed TS SR is comparable to the Standard TS (STS) for
Westinghouse plants [7]. The Ginna sampling interval is six times longer (1 month vs. 6
months) than the STS, but includes inleakage observations at 12-hour intervals. Other plants
require boron concentration measurements after a specified change in accumulator volume,
typically 1% (or about 130 gallons). For Ginna, it is apparent that boron concentration would
not be diluted by more than 31 ppm in any 12-hour period. Therefore, it would take more than
three 12-hour surveillance intervals to dilute by more than 100 ppm.



Plant Surveillance of Boron Concentration in Accumulators

Ginna (present) 2 mos (each accumulator)

Ginna (proposed) [1] 6 mos and monitoring inleakage every 12 hrs

Catawba [3] 1 mo and < 6 hrs after volume increases by 75 gal

Cook [4] 1 mo and < 6 hrs after volume increases by 1%

Millstone Unit 2 [5] 6 mos and < 6 hrs after volume increases by 1%

Calvert Cliffs [6] 12 hrs by inleakage monitoring and 6 mos and within 1 hr
after volume increases by 1%

Westinghouse STS [7] 1 mo and < 6 hrs after volume increases by { } gal or { }%

The results of the licensee’s analysis indicate that the normal change of boric acid
concentration due to inleakage is very low, but even with a high inleakage due to operational
error causing fluid level in the accumulator to raise from low to high alarm levels, the change of
measured boric acid dilution remains within the acceptable limit.

The NRC staff finds Ginna’s proposed SR acceptable, because no more than 94 gallons can
enter an accumulator before either an inleakage surveillance is required, or a high level alarm is
actuated. In comparable plants, boron concentration surveillance is required when the
accumulator volume changes by 1% (typically about 130 gallons).

Based upon the review of the licensee’s proposed change to the Ginna TS SR and supporting
justification, the NRC staff concludes the proposal will provide protection against boron dilution
in the accumulators that is equal to or better than the current SR.

Evaluation Based on Risk Insights

The proposed license amendment was not risk-informed, but did provide risk insights from the
Ginna plant-specific probabilistic risk assessment (PRA). The NRC staff review of the
licensee’s risk insights was performed in accordance with the guidance in NUREG-0800,
“Standard Review Plan for the Review of Safety Analysis Reports for Nuclear Power Plants,”
Chapter 19, “Use of Probabilistic Risk Assessment in Plant-Specific, Risk-Informed
Decisionmaking,” Appendix D, “Use of Risk Information in Review of Non-Risk-Informed
License Amendment Requests.” Appendix D provides guidance to the staff in determining if
“special circumstances” exist for license amendment requests that are not risk-informed.
Special circumstances would exist if, even though the application is in compliance with existing
regulatory requirements, concerns associated with the application are identified regarding
adequate protection. Per the guidance of Appendix D, the staff used elements of the risk-
informed decisionmaking process described in Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.174, “An Approach for
Using Probabilistic Risk Assessment in Risk-Informed Decisions on Plant-Specific Changes to
the Licensing Basis,” to focus the review. The staff did not perform an in-depth review of the
licensee’s PRA. Although the guidance presented in RG 1.174 does not constitute a definition
of adequate protection, it does provide an appropriate set of guidelines that can be used in the
initial process in determining the potential for “special circumstances” and in providing a basis
for finding that there is reasonable assurance of adequate protection by compliance with the



existing regulatory requirements.

As described in Section 4 of the licensee’s original submittal, the licensee evaluated extending
the surveillance test sampling interval for the ECCS accumulator boron concentration by
considering two factors:

1. The likelihood of boron concentration in an ECCS accumulator being less than 2100
ppm, given the increase in sampling interval to once per 6 months.

2. The increase in core damage frequency (CDF), given an inadequate ECCS accumulator
boron concentration.

The licensee estimated the likelihood of boron concentration being less than 2100 ppm based
on plant-specific sample data and extrapolating the data to address the extension in sampling
from 2 months to 6 months. During the 5-year period evaluated, the boron concentration never
fell below 2100 ppm. With the extension in the sample interval and the facility operating at the
extended power uprate (EPU) power level, the licensee estimated that there is approximately a
3% chance that a single ECCS accumulator will have a boron concentration less than 2100
ppm. This estimate does not take into account the fact that there is Control Room indication for
ECCS accumulator level, which will likely be related to major changes in ECCS accumulator
boron concentration. Level monitoring is expected to reduce the likelihood that an ECCS boron
concentration will be below 2100 ppm.

The licensee estimated the increase in CDF, given an inadequate ECCS accumulator boron
concentration, by evaluating those accident sequences that involve ECCS accumulator
injection, which are limited to large-break loss-of-coolant accidents (LBLOCAs) (i.e., breaks
greater than 0.1 ft?). The frequency of LBLOCAs is estimated by the licensee to be on the
order of 2E-5/year. The frequency of a LBLOCA also involving a failure of the control rods to
insert to control reactivity is estimated by the licensee to be less than 1E-7/year. The licensee’s
estimate does not consider the fact that a LBLOCA occurring with one ECCS accumulator
injecting less than 2100 ppm may not cause core damage. If the other ECCS accumulator is
above 2100 ppm and injects, the extra capacity of the other ECCS accumulator may be
sufficient to shut down the reactor.

Combining the above factors together, the frequency of a LBLOCA that involves a failure of the
control rods to insert to control reactivity when the boron concentration in an ECCS accumulator
is less than 2100 ppm would be less than 3E-9/year (1E-7/year * 0.03) considering plant
operation at EPU conditions. Even if it is assumed that all LBLOCAs induce the failure of the
control rods and including EPU conditions, the frequency of this scenario would be on the order
of 6E-7/year (2E-5/year * 0.03).

Based on the NRC staff’'s approval of the licensee’s EPU on dated July 11, 2006 (ADAMS
Accession Number ML061380249), and subsequent implementation, the internal events CDF is
less than 2E-5/year (total CDF of about 7E-5/year) and the internal events large early release
frequency (LERF) is less than 2E-6/year (total LERF of about 5E-6/year). Based on the
licensee’s calculations described above, the change in CDF is in the range considered to be a
very small increase (even for the worst case sensitivity calculation) and is acceptable per the
guidelines of RG 1.174. The licensee did not perform any LERF calculations, but comparing
the change in CDF estimate to the LERF guidelines and recognizing that these scenarios would
not impact the most significant contributors to LEREF (i.e., interfacing system LOCAs and steam
generator tube ruptures), the change in LERF would also be expected to be in the range



-6-

considered to be a very small increase (and a small increase for the worst case sensitivity
calculation) and would be acceptable per the guidelines of RG 1.174.

The NRC staff finds that the licensee’s approach and analyses to address the risks associated
with the proposed license amendment are conservative and demonstrate that the risk increases
due to implementation of the proposed license amendment are expected to be very small and
within the acceptance guidelines of RG 1.174. Therefore, the staff concludes that the proposed
license amendment does not introduce a level of risk that would rebut the presumption of
adequate protection provided by the licensee meeting the deterministic requirements and
regulations.

4.0 STATE CONSULTATION

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the New York State official was notified of the
proposed issuance of the amendment. The State official had no comments.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

The amendment changes a requirement with respect to installation or use of a facility
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 and changes
surveillance requirements. The NRC staff has determined that the amendment involves no
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents that
may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative
occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding
that the amendment involves no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no
public comment on such finding (71 FR 23960). Accordingly, the amendment meets the
eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR
51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared in
connection with the issuance of the amendment.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The NRC staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above that (1) there is
reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by
operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission’s regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendments will not be inimical to the
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.



7.0

REFERENCES

Letter from M. G. Korsnick, Site Vice President, R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC,
to USNRC, “R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, Docket No. 50-244, License Amendment
Request: Emergency Core Cooling System (ECCS) Accumulator Boron Concentration
Verification Frequency,” March 28, 2006 (ADAMS Accession No. ML0609403292)

Docket No. 50-244, Updated Final Safety Analysis Report, R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power
Plant, Rev. 18, April 2004

Letter from Kahtan Jabbour, USNRC, to H. B. Tucker, Vice President, Nuclear
Production Department, Duke Power Company, “Issuance of Amendment No. 31 to
Facility Operating License NPF-35 and Amendment No. 22 to Facility Operating License
NPF-52-Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2, November 10, 1987 (ADAMS
Accession No. ML0130402530)

Letter from J. B. Hickman, USNRC, to E. E. Fitzpatrick, Vice President, Indiana
Michigan Power Company, “Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 - Issuance
of Amendment re: Accumulators,” November 8, 1994 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML0210505580)

Letter from S. Dembek, USNRC, to M. L. Bowling, Jr., Recovery Officer - Technical
Services, Northeast Nuclear Energy Company, Issuance of Amendment - Millstone
Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 2, December 17, 1998 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML0129105220)

Letter from D. Skay, USNRC, to P. E. Katz, Vice President, Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power
Plant, Inc., “Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 - Amendment re:
Safety Injection Tank Surveillance Frequency,” December 19, 2002 (ADAMS Accession
No. ML0235306420)

NUREG-1431, Vol. 1, Rev. 3.0, “Standard Technical Specifications, Westinghouse
Plants,” June, 2004

Principal Contributors: S. Miranda

D. Harrison
K. Parczewski

Date: May 8, 2007




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


